



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

MARION #2-SEAPORT TRUST
U/A/D JUNE 21, 2002,

Defendant Below-Appellant,

v.

TERRAMAR RETAIL CENTERS,
LLC,

Plaintiff Below-Appellee.

No. 433, 2017

APPEAL FROM THE
COURT OF CHANCERY OF
THE STATE OF DELAWARE,
C.A. NO. 12875-VCL

CORRECTED APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Thad J. Bracegirdle (No. 3691)
WILKS, LUKOFF & BRACEGIRDLE, LLC
4250 Lancaster Pike, Suite 200
Wilmington, DE 19805
(302) 225-0850

*Attorney for Appellant Marion #2-Seaport
Trust U/A/D June 21, 2002*

Dated: December 14, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 8

STATEMENT OF FACTS 10

I. THE PARTIES. 10

II. EVENTS PRECEDING THE COMPANY’S FORMATION. 11

III. TERRAMAR ACQUIRES A CONTROLLING INTEREST IN THE
COMPANY 12

IV. TERRAMAR ATTEMPTS TO SELL THE COMPANY FOR ITS SOLE
BENEFIT AND PRE-EMPTIVELY FILES THIS ACTION TO SECURE A
FAVORABLE FORUM. 14

ARGUMENT 17

I. THE TRUST IS NOT SUBJECT TO PERSONAL JURISDICTION IN
DELAWARE WITH RESPECT TO THIS ACTION..... 17

 A. Questions Presented..... 17

 B. Scope Of Review. 18

 C. Merits Of Argument. 18

 1. Section 3104 Provides No Statutory Authority For Personal
 Jurisdiction Over The Trust..... 18

 a) The Trust Did Not “Form” The Company Or Otherwise “Transact
 Business” In Delaware. 20

 (1) The Trust Had No Ability To Dictate Terms Of The Taubman-
 Terramar Sale. 21

 (2) The Trust Had No Equity Interest In Seaport Village. 22

(3) The Trial Court’s Inferences Are Not Reasonably Drawn From The Record.	23
b) Terramar’s Declaratory Judgment Claim Does Not “Arise From” The Company’s Formation Under Delaware Law.	26
(1) The Company’s Formation Is Not Alleged To Have Been Wrongful.	27
(2) There Is No Reasonable “Nexus” Between An LLC’s Formation And Future Claims Relating To The Members’ Contractual Relations.	29
2. Subjecting The Trust To Personal Jurisdiction Under Section 3104 In This Action Violates Constitutional Due Process Rights.	33
a) Litigating In Delaware Threatens The Trust With Substantial Burdens.	33
b) The Trust’s Membership Interest In The Company Does Not Establish “Minimum Contacts” With Delaware.	35
II. THE TRIAL COURT INCORRECTLY ALLOWED JUDICIALLY NOTICED FACTS TO INFLUENCE ITS RULING.	38
A. Questions Presented.	38
B. Scope of Review.	38
C. Merits of Argument.	38
CONCLUSION.	43
<u>EXHIBITS:</u>	
<i>Terramar Retail Centers, LLC v. Marion#2 -Seaport Trust U/A/D June 21, 2011,</i> C.A. No. 12875-VCL, Memorandum Opinion (Del. Ch. July 18, 2017)	A

Terramar Retail Centers, LLC v. Marion#2 -Seaport Trust U/A/D June 21, 2011,
C.A. No. 12875-VCL, Order Denying Defendant's Motion for Reargument
(Del. Ch. July 18, 2017) B

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>AeroGlobal Capital Mgmt., LLC v. Cirrus Indus., Inc.</i> , 871 A.2d 428 (Del. 2005)	18, 35
<i>Air Prods. & Chems., Inc. v. Lummus Co.</i> , 252 A.2d 545 (Del. Ch. 1968)	34
<i>Barks v. Herzberg</i> , 206 A.2d 507 (Del. 1965)	39
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court of California, San Francisco Cty.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017).....	34
<i>BW Piezo Holdings LLC v. Phillips</i> , 2017 WL 1399746 (Del. Super. Apr. 18, 2017)	37
<i>Cairns v. Gelmon</i> , 1998 WL 276226 (Del. Ch. May 21, 1998).....	27
<i>City of Wilmington v. Fraternal Order of Police Lodge 1</i> , 2016 WL 4059237 (Del. Ch. July 29, 2016)	39
<i>Communist Party of U.S. of Am. v. Peek</i> , 127 P.2d 889 (Cal. 1942).....	42
<i>Computer People, Inc. v. Best Int’l Grp., Inc.</i> , 1999 WL 288119 (Del. Ch. Apr. 27, 1999).....	33
<i>Connecticut Gen. Life Ins. Co. v. Pinkas</i> , 2011 WL 5222796 (Del. Ch. Oct. 28, 2011)	27, 30
<i>E.B.R. Corp. v. PSL Air Lease Corp.</i> , 313 A.2d 893 (Del. 1973)	41
<i>EBG Holdings LLC v. Vredzicht’s Gravenhage 109 B.V.</i> , 2008 WL 4057745 (Del. Ch. Sept. 2, 2008).....	25, 26
<i>Fawcett v. State</i> , 697 A.2d 385 (Del. 1997)	42

<i>Fisk Ventures, LLC v. Segal</i> , 2008 WL 1961156 (Del. Ch. May 7, 2008).....	31, 32
<i>Haisfield v. Cruver</i> , 1994 WL 497868 (Del. Ch. Aug. 25, 1994)	30
<i>Hamilton Partners, L.P. v. Englard</i> , 11 A.3d 1180 (Del. Ch. 2010)	27
<i>In Matter of Dissolution of Arctic Ease, LLC</i> , 2016 WL 7174668 (Del. Ch. Dec. 9, 2016).....	18
<i>In re Mobilactive Media, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 297950 (Del. Ch. Jan. 25, 2013).....	26
<i>Kahuku Holdings, LLC v. MNA Kahuku, LLC</i> , 2014 WL 4699618 (Del. Ch. Sept. 15, 2014).....	35
<i>LaNuova D&B, S.p.A. v. Bowe Co., Inc.</i> , 513 A.2d 764 (Del. 1986)	18, 19, 26
<i>LVI Grp. Invs., LLC v. NCM Grp. Holdings, LLC</i> , 2017 WL 3912632 (Del. Ch. Sept. 7, 2017).....	32
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Vadem Ltd.</i> , 2012 WL 1564155 (Del. Ch. Apr. 27, 2012).....	29, 30
<i>Montgomery Cellular Holding Co., Inc. v. Dobler</i> , 880 A.2d 206 (Del. 2005)	38
<i>OneScreen, Inc. v. Hudgens</i> , 2010 WL 1223937 (Del. Ch. Mar. 30, 2010)	33, 36
<i>Papendick v. Bosch</i> , 410 A.2d 148 (Del. 1979)	6, 28, 34, 35
<i>Playtex, Inc. v. Columbia Cas. Co.</i> , 1989 WL 40913 (Del. Super. Apr. 25, 1989)	34
<i>Red Sail Easter Ltd. Partners, L.P. v. Radio City Music Hall Prods., Inc.</i> , 1991 WL 129174 (Del. Ch. July 10, 1991)	26

<i>RWI Acquisition LLC v. Todd</i> , 2012 WL 1955279 (Del. Ch. May 30, 2012).....	37
<i>Seaport Village Ltd. v. Terramar Retail Centers, LLC</i> , 2016 WL 541930 (Del. Ch. Feb. 10, 2016).....	3
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977).....	33
<i>Shamrock Holdings of California, Inc. v. Arenson</i> , 421 F. Supp.2d 800 (D. Del. 2006).....	31
<i>Steinman v. Levine</i> , 2002 WL 31761252 (Del. Ch. Nov. 27, 2002) <i>aff'd</i> , 822 A.2d 397 (Del. 2003)	36
<i>Sternberg v. O’Neil</i> , 550 A.2d 1105 (Del. 1988)	35
<i>Tribbitt v. Tribbitt</i> , 963 A.2d 1128 (Del. 2008)	39
 <u>Statutes and Other Authorities</u>	
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 18-109	19
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 3104	<i>passim</i>
D.R.E. 201	39
